

No. 15-423

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOLIVARIAN REPUBLIC OF VENEZUELA,
PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A.,
AND PDVSA PETRÓLEO, S.A.,
Petitioners,

v.

HELMERICH & PAYNE INTERNATIONAL DRILLING CO.,
AND HELMERICH & PAYNE DE VENEZUELA, C.A.
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVID W. OGDEN
Counsel of Record
DAVID W. BOWKER
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
ELISEBETH B. COLLINS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
david.ogden@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
A. Respondents’ Venezuelan Business	2
B. The Expropriation	3
C. Proceedings Below.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH NO DECISION OF THIS OR ANY OTHER COURT AND CORRECTLY APPLIED PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW	11
A. The Court’s Holding That H&P-V Adequately Pled A Discriminatory Taking In Violation Of International Law Does Not Merit Review	11
B. The Court’s Holding That H&P-IDC Adequately Pled A Claim Implicating Its Own “Rights In Property” Does Not Warrant Review.....	18
C. The Court Of Appeals’ Application Of <i>Bell v. Hood</i> Does Not Warrant Review	22
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED DO NOT RAISE RECURRING ISSUES OF GREAT NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. EVEN IF THE PETITION PRESENTED ANY CERTWORTHY ISSUE, THIS CASE WOULD BE A POOR VEHICLE.....	29
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States v. Russian Federation</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>Anderson v. Cox</i> , 503 F. App'x 495 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	22, 26
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Farr</i> , 383 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1967)	9, 13
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 307 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1962).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor & Aroostook Railroad Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 703 (1974)	10
<i>Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co. (Belgium v. Spain)</i> , 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	26
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	22, 23, 26
<i>Broad v. Sealaska Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 422 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook Railroad Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Byers v. United States</i> , 4 F. App'x 763 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Cargill International v. M/T Pavel Dybenko</i> , 991 F.2d 1012 (2d Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Community Finance Group, Inc. v. Republic of Kenya</i> , 663 F.3d 977 (8th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2011).....	30
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	9, 18, 19
<i>Duncan v. Peninger</i> , 624 F.2d 486 (4th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>First National City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	16
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Allamvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990)	20
<i>Freund v. Société Nationale des Chemins de Fer Français</i> , 391 F. App'x 939 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Hastings v. Wilson</i> , 516 F.3d 1055 (8th Cir. 2008)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mezerhane v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015)	15, 26
<i>Moran v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 27 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015)	29
<i>Orkin v. Swiss Confederation</i> , 444 F. App'x 469 (2d Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	10, 14, 20
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	10, 21
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014)	17
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	29
<i>Robinson v. Government of Malaysia</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015)	26
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	14, 15, 23
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Acadiana Treatment Systems Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 634145 (5th Cir. May 3, 2000).....	20
<i>West v. Multibanco Comermex, S.A.</i> , 807 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Zappia Middle East Construction Co. v. Emirate of Abu Dhabi</i> , 215 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2000)	25

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C.	
§ 1331.....	26
§ 1603.....	18
§ 1604.....	27
§ 1605.....	<i>passim</i>
Venezuela Commercial Code, art. 280(4)	19
S. Ct. R. 10.....	18

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604.....	5, 11, 16, 27
---	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (2013 rev. ed.)	19
<i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (1971 ed.)	21
<i>Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law</i> (1965)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i> (1987)	9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17
Shapiro, Stephen M., et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	18, 30
U.S. Department of State, <i>2011 National Trade Estimate Report on Foreign Trade Barriers</i> (Mar. 11, 2010).....	6
U.S. Trade Representative, <i>2011 National Trade Estimate Report on Foreign Trade Barriers</i> (Mar. 2011).....	7
Wright, Charles Alan & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004)	26
